these controls is being actively monitored by the Audit and Risk committee. Furthermore, there have been a
number of personnel changes in the senior finance team.

The impact of the prior year adjustments on the Group’s Profit and Loss account and Balance Sheet are shown
below. With the exception of the impact of the change in accounting policy noted below, the restatement arises
from errors resulting in an overstatement of certain asset values and under-recognition of certain liabilities, in
particular in relation to the capitalisation and classification of fixed (tangible and intangible) assets, and the
deferral of operating costs recognised within debtors. In addition, a reclassification of transaction costs relating
to a loan facility was required between debtors and creditors with a nil impact on profit. The restatement
resulted in an overstatement of the 2018 profit before tax by £11.4m.

Included in the restatements is an adjustment relating to a change in accounting policy that results in an increase
to cost of sales and a decrease to debtors of £300,000.

Line items affected by the prior year restatement are as follows:

Profit and loss account

As previously
reported

£ 000
Restatement

£ 000
Restated

£ 000
Cost of sales

(131,205) (10,579) (141,784)
Interest payable and similar charges (31,339) (776) (32,115)
Profit before tax

14,973 (11,355) 3,618
Taxation

282 2,157 2,439
Profit for the year

15,255 (9,198) 6,057

Page 54

Bibby Financial Services Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

Balance sheet

As previously
reported

£ 000
Restatement

£ 000
Restated

£ 000
Intangible assets 40,893 1,080 41,973
Tangible assets

15,305 (3,634) 11,671
Debtors 1,150,142 (17,402) 1,132,740
Creditors: Amounts falling due within 1 year

(257,947) (2,576) (260,523)
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than
one year

(814,363) 13,334 (801,029)
Net assets

190,969 (9,198) 181,771

Company
The impact of the prior year adjustments on the Company's Balance Sheet are shown below.

Line items affected by the restatement are as follows:

As previously
reported

£ 000
Restatement

£ 000
Restated

£ 000
Intangible assets

38,796 1,080 39,876
Tangible assets

14,066 (3,634) 10,432
Debtors

9,560 (1,020) 8,540
Creditors: Amounts falling due within 1 year

(40,282) (1,899) (42,181)
Net assets

79,743 (5,473) 74,270
Loss for the year

(5,752) (5,473) (11,225)

Page 55

Bibby Financial Services Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

27 List of subsidiary undertakings

Group

Details of undertakings

Details of the investments in which the group holds 20% or more of the nominal value of any class of share
capital are listed below.

* indicates direct investment of the company.

 indicates UK subsidiary taking exemption from audit under section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 for the
year ending 31 December 2019.

* indicates North America investments sold post year end.

Undertaking
Country of
incorporation Holding